PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Datawire Communication Networks, Inc.	02/16/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DW Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	6200 Quebec Street
City:	g
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10613129

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: djgibby@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Darin J. Gibby

Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLp Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020375-082610US NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Darin J. Gibby

Total Attachments: 3

500250771

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 019100 FRAME: 0076

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - U.S.

This Patent Assignment, dated as of February 20, 2007 (this "Assignment"), is made by Datawire Communication Networks Inc., a Canadian corporation, having its principal place of business at 10 Carlson Court, Suite 300, Toronto, Ontario M9W 6L2 ("Assignor"), in favor of DW Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 6200 South Quebec Street, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A (the "Scheduled Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 2, 2007, the Assignee (a Buyer as defined therein) is buying certain assets and interests of Assignor (a Seller as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, as part of the foregoing, Assignee and Assignor desire to have the Scheduled Patents assigned from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Patents (and any patent applications that claim priority to the Scheduled Patents, along with any patents issuing on any of the foregoing applications, and any reissues, extensions or reexaminations of any of the foregoing), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.

Assignor does hereby agree to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which is necessary to secure unto Assignee the full right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Patents.

WO 687851.2

PATENT REEL: 019100 FRAME: 0077 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee on the date first noted above, and Assignee acknowledges receipt of the same.

Datawire Communication Networks Inc. DW Holdings, Inc. Lee Pint, Vice President Title: SVP, Finance & Administration STATE OF 1CXQ5 STATE OF _ COUNTY OF Narris COUNTY OF On this 16th day of 15th 2007, before me personally came, to me known and known to me to be the On this day of to be 2007, before me personally came, to me known and known to me to be the personal scribed in and who expented the foregoing instrument onany came, to me known and the foregoing instrument the spacetime in and who executed the foregoing instrument the spacetime in the same ared the same. My Commission Expires (SEAL) (SEAL) My Commission Expi DEBRA L. MORGAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires

April 04, 2010

REEL: 019100 FRAME: 0078

SCHEDULE A

Title	Date Filed	Serial No.	Patent or Pub. No.	Country
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE TRANSACTIONS OVER A NETWORK	1999 September 15	60/153,952		United States
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE TRANSACTIONS OVER A NETWORK	2000 September 15	09/662,975	7010590	United States
VERSATILE TERMINAL ADAPTER AND NETWORK FOR TRANSACTION PROCESSING	2003 June 12	10/461,175		United States
VERSATILE NETWORK OPERATIONS CENTER AND NETWORK FOR TRANSACTION PROCESSING	2003 July 3	10/613,129		United States
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE TRANSACTIONS OVER A NETWORK	2004 December 2	11/001,973		United States

WO 687851.2

RECORDED: 04/02/2007